AD7013
REV. A
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties

(Not to Scale)
AD7013
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD7013ARS –40°C to +85°C RS-28
*RS = SSOP.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
this device features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. A
AD7013
–5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SSOP Pin
Number Mnemonic Function
POWER SUPPLY
1 VAA Positive Power Supply for Analog section.  A 0.1 µF decoupling capacitor should be
connected between this pin and AGND.
21 VDD Positive Power Supply for Digital section. A 0.1 µF decoupling capacitor should be
connected between this pin and DGND. Both VAA and VDD should be externally
tied together.
10, 25, 27 AGND Analog Ground.
16 DGND Digital Ground. Both AGND and DGND should be externally tied together.
ANALOG SIGNAL AND REFERENCE
28 BYPASS Reference Decoupling Output. A 10 nF decoupling capacitor should be connected
between this pin and AGND.
2, 4 IRx, IRx Differential Analog Inputs for the I receive channel. These are the primary receive
analog inputs and are selected by setting CR12 to a zero in the command register.
6, 8 QRx, QRx Differential Analog Inputs for the Q receive channel.  These are the primary receive
analog inputs and are selected by setting CR12 to a zero in the command register.
3, 5 AUX IRx, AUX IRx Auxiliary Differential Analog Inputs for the I receive  channel. The Auxiliary inputs
are selected by setting CR12 to a one in the command register.
7, 9 AUX QRx, AUX QRx Auxiliary Differential Analog Inputs for the Q receive channel.  The Auxiliary inputs
are selected by setting CR12 to a one in the command register.
24 AUX DAC1 Analog output from the 10-bit auxiliary DAC.
3, 22 AUX DAC2, AUX DAC3 Analog outputs from the 8-bit auxiliary DACs.
26 FS ADJUST An external resistor is connected from this pin to ground to determine the full-
scale current for AUX DAC1, AUX DAC2, and AUX DAC3.
SERIAL INTERFACE AND CONTROL
20 MCLK Master Clock, Digital Input.  When operating in IS-54 Digital mode this pin should
be driven by a 6.2208 MHz CMOS compatible clock source and 5.12 MHz clock